

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/9/2019 1:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97664-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Domestic Partnership of:

JEAN M. WALSH,

Petitioner,

and

KATHRYN L. REYNOLDS,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE AREND

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542  
Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Restatement of Facts. ....	1
C.	Why This Court Should Deny Review. ....	5
	1. Walsh has no constitutionally-protected right to separate property on dissolution of the parties’ domestic partnership, or that prohibits consideration of Reynolds’ equitable interest in property acquired during their relationship. ....	5
	2. The Washington Constitution would not require a different result and this issue has not been preserved for review. ....	11
	3. No “procedural defect” in Reynolds’ assignments of error provides a basis for review of the Court of Appeals’ unpublished opinion. ....	11
D.	Reynolds is Entitled to Fees Under RAP 18.1(j).....	12
E.	Conclusion. ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015) .....	10
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592, 177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010) .....	7
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....	7-9
<i>Creasman v. Boyle</i> , 31 Wn.2d 345, 196 P.2d 835 (1948) .....	9-10
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 84 Wn.2d 959, 530 P.2d 630 (1975) .....	9
<i>Gormley v. Robertson</i> , 120 Wn. App. 31, 83 P.3d 1042 (2004).....	8
<i>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	12
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1176 (1994).....	11
<i>Marriage of Bodine</i> , 34 Wn.2d 33, 207 P.3d 1213 (1949) .....	6
<i>Marriage of Larson &amp; Calhoun</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, 313 P.3d 1228 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011 (2014) .....	8

<i>Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984) .....	5, 7, 9-10
<i>Marriage of MacDonald</i> , 104 Wn.2d 745, 709 P.2d 1196 (1985) .....	5-7
<i>Marriage of Mueller</i> , 140 Wn. App. 498, 167 P.3d 568 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1043 (2008) .....	4
<i>Relationship of Long/Fregeau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 919, 244 P.3d 26 (2010) .....	8
<i>Schreiner Farms, Inc. v. Smitch</i> , 87 Wn. App. 27, 940 P.2d 274 (1997) .....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001), <i>reversing</i> 99 Wn. App. 363, 994 P.2d 240 (2000) .....	7, 10
<i>Walsh v. Reynolds</i> , 183 Wn. App. 830, 335 P.3d 984 (2014), <i>rev. denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1017 (2015) .....	1-3

## **STATUTES**

RCW 26.09.080 .....	5
RCW 26.09.140 .....	12
RCW 26.60.015 .....	3

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

RAP 18.1 .....	1, 12-13
----------------	----------

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	6-7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9
Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 16 .....	11
